504333277 04/21/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4379963

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
S.B. JOSEPH CLARK	04/20/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAMDA GUARD TECHNOLOGIES LTD		
Street Address:	1 RESEARCH DRIVE BAY 8		
Internal Address:	DARTMOUTH		
City:	NOVA SCOTIA		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	B2Y 4M9		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14349931

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)223-7107

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 206.223.7000

Email: patents@lanepowell.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN B. WINTERS

Address Line 1: 1420 FIFTH AVE, SUITE 4200
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115940.0034	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN B. WINTERS	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven B. Winters/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED Termination of Security Interest in Patents_MTI & LGTL#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Termination of Security Interest in Patents_MTI & LGTL#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Termination of Security Interest in Patents_MTI & LGTL#page3.tif

PATENT 504333277 REEL: 042118 FRAME: 0931

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination of Security Interest in Patents (the "**Release**"), dated as of April 20, 2017, is made and entered into by S.B. Joseph Clark, an individual, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

WHEREAS, Metamaterial Technologies, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and, jointly and severally, Lamda Guard Technologies Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation (collectively, the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS the Grantor granted to S.B. Joseph Clark, an individual ("**Grantee**") a security interest (the "**Security Interest**") in the Patents and the goodwill associated therewith pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 19, 2016 (the "**Security Agreement**"), between the Grantor and Grantee, which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2016, at Reel 039331, Frame 0346;

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Security Interest has been paid in full and the Grantee has agreed to terminate the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interest, right, title and interest of Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Patents, including, without limitation, those listed on Exhibit A, together with the goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. The Grantee agrees that, upon request of the Grantor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, and at the Grantor's expense, the Grantee will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantor, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 042118 FRAME: 0932 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Interest in Patents as of the date above first written. This document is intended to take effect as a sealed instrument.

S.B. Joseph Clark, as Grantee

S.B. Joseph Clark

REEL: 042118 FRAME: 0933

Exhibit A

Patents

Patent	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Owner	App./Reg. No.	<u>Status</u>
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	UK		GB1117480.2 / P52826GB	Abandonded in favor of PCT
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	PCT		PCT/GB2012/052518 / P52826WO	Expired
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	Brazil		BR112014008611-7 / P52826BR-M	Application Filed
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	Canada	Lamda Guard Technologies LTD	CA2851347 / P52826CA-M	Allowed
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	China		201280049648.7 / P52826CN-M	Under Examination
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	Europe		EP12780779.0 / P52826EP-K	Application Filed
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	Israel		231830 / P52826IL-M	Application Filed
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	Japan		P52826JP-M	Application Filed
Lamda Guard Laser Filter	United States		14/349931 / P52826US-M	Application Filed and Under Examination

115940.0036/6929952.1

RECORDED: 04/21/2017

PATENT REEL: 042118 FRAME: 0934